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Table 1.  Cultural practices for the Early White Food Grade Corn Performance Test, Hoytville, OH, 1995-2002. 
  

 
Year 

Planting 
Date 

Fert 
Rate/A 

 
Tillage 

Seeding 
Rate 

Harvest 
Date 

Previous 
Crop 

 
Plot Size 

 
1995 

 
5/15/95 

 
230# N 

0# P 
0# K 

 
Conventional 

 
30000 

 
10/23/95 

 
Wheat 

 
10’ x 25’ 

 
1996 

 
5/22/96 

 
330# N  
30# P 
30# K 

 
Stale Seedbed 

 
30000 

 
11/1/96 

 
Wheat 

 
10’ x 25’ 

 
1998 

 
5/15/98 

 
260# N  
40# P 
40# K 

 
Stale Seedbed 

 
30000 

 
10/22/98 

 
Soybean 

 
10’ x 25’ 

 
1999 

 
5/3/99 

 
260# N  
40# P 
40# K 

 
Stale Seedbed 

 
30000 

 
10/21/99 

 
Soybean 

 
10’ x 25’ 

 
2000 

 
5/8/00 

 
220# N  
80# P 

120# K 

 
Stale Seedbed 

 
30000 

 
10/19/00 

 
Soybean 

 
10’ x 25’ 

 
2001 

 
5/4/01 

 
340# N  
40# P 
40# K 

 
Stale Seedbed 

 
30000 

 
11/1/01 

 
Soybean 

 
10’ x 25’ 

 
2002 

 
5/29/02 

 
220# N 
40# P 
40# K 

 
Stale Seedbed 

 
30000 

 
10/27/02 

 
Soybean 

 
10’ x 25’ 

 
 
 
 
Table 2.  Precipitation for the Early White Food Grade Corn Performance Test, Hoytville, OH, 
1995-2002. 
 
 Year 
Month 1995 1996 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 
 -----------------------------------------------------inches----------------------------------------------------- 
 
April 

 
4.8 (3.3) 

 
3.4 (3.3) 

 
2.81 (3.26) 

 
4.97 (3.3)

 
1.8 (3.3) 

 
4.1 (3.3) 

 
3.8 (3.3) 

May 4.6 (3.4) 3.1 (3.4) 4.56 (3.45) 1.82 (3.4) 4.0 (3.4) 5.1 (3.4) 4.7 (3.4) 
June 2.7 (3.6) 3.1 (3.6) 3.86 (3.52) 1.92 (3.6) 4.4 (3.6) 2.4 (3.6) 2.1 (3.6) 
July 3.0 (3.8) 3.2 (3.8) 4.51 (3.81) 3.89 (3.8) 2.2 (3.8) 3.0 (3.8) 3.3 (3.8) 
Aug 2.2 (3.0) 0.8 (3.0) 11.51 (3.18) 2.08 (3.0) 3.2 (3.0) 2.7 (3.0) 2.9 (3.0) 
Sept 0.7 (2.7) 2.2 (2.7) 0.49 (2.65) 1.32 (2.7) 1.8 (2.7) 3.4 (2.7) 3.7 (2.7) 
Total 18.0 

(19.8) 
15.8 

(19.8) 
27.74  

(19.97) 
16.00 
(19.8) 

17.4 
(19.8) 

20.7 
(19.8) 

20.5 
(19.8) 

* long term averages in parentheses 
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Table 3.  Air temperatures for the Early White Food Grade Corn Performance Test, Hoytville, OH, 
1995-2002. 
 
 Year 
Month 1995 1996 1997 1999 2000 2001 2002 
 ----------------------------------------degrees F---------------------------------------- 
 
April 

 
46.1 

(48.9) 

 
46.3 

(48.9) 

 
50.5 

(49.0) 

 
50.5 

(48.9) 

 
47.9 

(48.9) 

 
52.3 

(48.9) 

 
50.9 

(48.9) 
May 59.8 

(59.8) 
58.2 

(59.8) 
67.2 

(60.0) 
62.5 

(59.8) 
62.9 

(59.8) 
61.5 

(59.8) 
55.6 

(59.8) 
June 71.5 

(69.5) 
71.5 

(69.5) 
70.4 

(69.5) 
71.7 

(69.5) 
69.2 

(69.5) 
68.8 

(69.5) 
71.8 

(69.5) 
July 75.2 

(72.8) 
70.8 

(72.8) 
72.9 

(72.8) 
77.2 

(72.8) 
69.8 

(72.8) 
72.2 

(72.8) 
76.0 

(72.8) 
Aug 76.2 

(70.6) 
72.0 

(70.6) 
72.3 

(70.6) 
69.0 

(70.6) 
69.3 

(70.6) 
71.8 

(70.6) 
70.4 

(70.6) 
Sept 61.7 

(64.0) 
63.9 

(64.0) 
67.2 

(64.1) 
64.8 

(64.0) 
62.6 

(64.0) 
61.4 

(64.0) 
67.7 

(64.0) 
Total 65.1 

(64.3) 
63.8 

(64.3) 
66.8 

(64.3) 
66.0 

(64.3) 
63.6 

(64.3) 
64.7 

(64.3) 
65.4 

(64.3) 
* long term averages in parentheses 
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Table 4.  Performance of white food grade and normal yellow dent corns, Hoytville, OH, 1995-2002. 
 

 
Year 

 
Test* 

 
Type 

No of 
Entries 

 
Yield 

 
Stand 

Stalk 
Lodged 

 
Ear Ht 

Days to 
Flower 

 
Moist 

    ---Bu/A--- ---plants/A--- ----%---- ---in---  ----%---- 
 

1995 
 

WFPT 
 

White Avg 
Range 

 
Yellow Chk Avg 

 
12 

 
 

1 

 
96 

84-103 
 

135 

 
29873 

28500-31950 
 

28200 

 
27 

12-42 
 

10 

 
41 

35-44 
 

38 

 
- 

 
17.4 

16.6-19.2 
 

17.6 
  

OCPT 
 

Yellow Avg 
Range 

 
148 

 
117 

92-141 

 
29100 

24400-32800 

 
16 

1-45 

 
38 

31-44 

 
- 

 
16.5 

14.1-25.3 
 

1996 
 

EWFPT 
 

White Avg 
Range 

 
Yellow Chk Avg 

Range 

 
58 

 
 

2 
 

 
84 

77-103 
 

91 
88-93 

 
30900 

26730-36060 
 

31200 
28950-33150 

 
95 

88-100 
 

97 
95-100 

 
45 

37-83 
 

46 
43-49 

 
80 

75-83 
 

79 
78-79 

 
18.9 

15.8-24.1 
 

19.2 
18.5-19.8 

  
OCPT 

 
Yellow Avg 

Range 

 
152 

 
112 

82-144 

 
29700 

25300-33300 

 
76 

25-97 

 
34 

27-50 

 
76 

70-81 

 
18.2 

15.0-24.2 
 

1998 
 

EWFPT 
 

White Avg 
Range 

 
Yellow Chk Avg 

Range 

 
33 

 
 

2 

 
140 

99-169 
 

162 
158-165 

 
27900 

19200-31140 
 

28035 
26310-29760 

 
5 

0-20 
 

6 
5-8 

 
- 

 
- 

 
24.8 

22.2-27.8 
 

24.0 
22.8-25.1 

  
OCPT 

 
Yellow Avg 

Range 

 
131 

 
177 

153-199 

 
29000 

25300-31500 

 
3 

0-16 

 
- 

 
- 

 
22.1 

16.7-25.3 
 

1999 
 

EWFPT 
 

White Avg 
Range 

 
Yellow Chk Avg 

Range 

 
26 

 
 

2 

 
161 

124-188 
 

154 
140-169 

 
29748 

26220-31890 
 

28500 
28320-28680 

 
13 

0-33 
 

8 
7-8 

 
- 

 
- 

 
17.4 

16.4-19.2 
 

16.8 
16.6-17.0 

  
OCPT 

 
Yellow Avg 

Range 

 
126 

 
189 

162-202 

 
29500 

24000-34200 

 
3 

0-12 

 
- 

 
- 

 
16.1 

15.0-18.2 
 

2000 
 

EWFPT 
 

White Avg 
Range 

 
Yellow Chk Avg 

Range 

 
24 

 
 

2 

 
114 

95-137 
 

131 
131-132 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
20.7 

19.7-26.6 
 

22.4 
20.1-24.7 

  
OCPT 

 
Yellow Avg 

Range 

 
104 

 
153 

114-185 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
20.1 

16.4-22.9 
 

2001 
 

EWFPT 
 

White Avg 
Range 

 
Yellow Chk Avg 

Range 

 
21 

 
 

2 

 
138 

107-171 
 

134 
123-144 

 
28590 

25890-32880 
 

28005 
27900-28110 

 
17 

3-52 
 

19 
6-32 

 
- 

 
83 

80-87 
 

2 
81-83 

 
23.4 

21.0-25.9 
 

19.8 
19.2-20.3 

  
OCPT 

 
Yellow Avg 

Range 

 
62 

 
163 

142-185 

 
29500 

24300-35000 

 
3 

0-16 

 
- 

 
81 

77-83 

 
19.9 

18.0-23.7 
 

2002 
 

EWFPT 
 

White Avg 
Range 

 
Yellow Chk Avg 

Range 

 
17 

 
 

3 

 
72 

57-109 
 

71 
56-84 

 
32176 

29790-36120 
 

31520 
30780-32790 

 
8 

4-13 
 

6 
1-12 

 
- 

 
71.3 

68.0-75.0 
 

70.8 
69.3-73.0 

 
23.9 

19.6-26.2 
 

23.9 
23.7-24.3 

  
OCPT 

 
Yellow Avg 

Range 

 
141 

 
89 

64-112 

 
32000 

23700-37900 

 
2 

0-12 

 
- 

 
37 

33-40 

 
21.0 

16.4-25.4 
*EWFPT=Early White Food Grade Corn Performance Test; OCPT=Ohio Corn Performance Test 
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